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BRIETI OF THE CASE

Suo motu proiects under Section
(Regulation and lDevelopment) Act.

DATED: 09.1O.2O23

7(L) of the Real Estate

Details of the Suo-Motu

Aspiration, Sector-8l8A,88B and 89, Gurugram

M/s Vatika Limited

It has come to the notice of the authority that the promoter have given
advertisement on online portal
https://www.vatikaevolutionplots,in/,https: 

/ /vatikaplots.visit.ind.in
/,vatika-sales.com, for above advertising/marketing of, the DDJAY
residential plots in the above-mentioned project. Further canopies
have been placed on Dwarka Expressway, ior
advertising/marketing/booking/selling of plots in the residential
plotted project under Deen DayalJan Awaas yojana[DDJAy)situated in
sector-B8A,BBB and 89, Gurugram.

The advertisements have been downroaded on Mond ay,20.09.2021 at
1L:55 AM and placed on record, The advertisements given by the
promoter are floating all over virtual space and real estate market.

Further, a complainant has also been received in the authority on
12.07 ,2021, from Mr. Ravi Luthra having address c-47 , rnderpuri, New
Delhi-11018196 in regard to the sale of plots by M/s varika Lirnfted
without registering the project with the authority. The complainant
has submitted that lrl/s Vatika Limited has launched the plots under

Complaint No. RERA-GRG -572-2023 (Suo- Motu Monitoring)

Name of the
proiect

Name of the
promoter
(Licensee)

Brief facts of the
case

Subiect
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DD]AY policy by the name "vatika Evolution" in sector-88B, Gurugram.

The plot Sizes offered by the promoter are 75, L?0,150,180 Sq' yard

and these plots are being sold by various brokers via their websites and

also by pitching tents at various locations across Dwarka Expressway'

Orr the basis of the advertisement and complaint received in the

authority, the engineer executives of the authority visited the site of

the project on21.09.2021, during the inspection it has been observed

that a real estate agent named "Transaction Point" having corporate

address 227 , Suncity Arcarde, Suncity, Gurugram had placed canopies

near the project site and on Dwarka Expressway for marketing of the

aforesaid project. Further: a sales office has been developed in this

township and it has been observed that the real estate named
,,Transaction Point" is marketing the aforesaid project through this

sales office itself. He agent is detailing about the project by showing

marketing plan of "DDIAY Plotted Colony" and collecting the EOI along

with booking amount frorn the public and same is placed on record,

The authority in exercise of its powers under section 35 of the Real

Estate (Regulation and Drevelopment)Act, 2A16 has taken suo motu

cognizance of the alleged offence and the matter is registered as a suo

motu complaint vide no. |1EM-GRG-3987-2021 dated 29.09.20?L for

non-registration of projer:t under section 3 of Real Estate (Regulation

and Development)Act, 2016 was issued to the promoter with an

opportunity of hearing on 1B.10.?02L,

0n 18.10.2021 the legal representative of the promoter requested for

adjournment of 15 days.'the matter was fixed for 1'5.71'.2021'

on 15.11.2021 Shri Venkat Rao, Advocate and Sanjeev Tirthani

appeared on behalf of the promoter. The LR of the promoter requested

that the documents as rmentioned by him after inspecting the file

during proceedings be handed over to him to file reply of the promoter

and similar request was made by Ms. Sakshi Digvijay (LR) on behalf of

Transaction Point. Both matters be clubbed. As per their request two

weeks' time is granted to them for filing reply and details of the bank

account of the Transaction point/Vatika where the money have been

got deposited for the saiil project and under the guise of said project in
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the name of some project by the name Turning point. The matter is
adjourned to 20,1,220?L at02:00 pM for a personal hearing.

On20.72.2021, the matter is adjourned to 1.1.01.2023.

whereas an application for registration of real estate affordable
plotted colony namely "Aspiration" situated in sector-g8B, Gurugram,
Haryana was submitted by M/s Vatika. Ltd. before this Authority. At
the time of registration proceedings of the project, it was pointed out
that the suo- motu proceedings for non-registration under section 3[1)
of the Haryana Rearl Estate (Regulatory and Development) Act, 2016
were pending with the authority. tt was stated by the applicant on an
affidavit that neithr-'r they have advertised nor sold any land/unit in
this area sought to be registered. on the above facts the authority has
registered the aborre-said project under section 5 of the REM, Act
2016 vide Rc no. RC/REP/HAREM/GGM/6ss/387 /zozz/1.30 dated
23.t?.2022

It has come to the notice of the authority that two complaints bearing
no. 7875 and7876 of 2022, under Section 31, of the RERA Act,2016,
have been received in the authority on z3.tz.z\zz. As per the
complaint, the com;llainant on representations of M/s vatika Ltd. had
expressed interest iin the project called vatika Aspiration, sector ggB

Gurugram vide "expression of interest" dated 3l.O3.ZOZZ. The
respondent M/s Vatika Limited assured the complainants that they had
already taken all the necessary approvars from the concerned
authority and depar:tments to develop and complete the said project.
Further, the respondent started raising illegal and arbitrary demands
of money from the complainant, The complainant has paid an amount
of Rs. 3L,32,576/- towards the sale consideration of the said unit in the
project. The respondent acknowledged the aforesaid expression of
interest vide its acknowledgement letter dated 1,6.06.2022, The
respondent has accepted more than 28o/o payment toward the sale
consideration of ther said plot without executing the agreement to sell
as prescribed in the Act,2016.lt has further been alleged that a notice
for termination dated 28.1,22022, for the above unit has been issued
by the respondent and is placed on record.



ffiHARERA
ffiGURUGRN

Proiect Name- Aspiration
Promoter Name- M/s Vatika Limited

HARYANA REAL ES]IATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY GURUGRAM

u$ilq ql.fDeTq
ofurTqT $iqET frftqtqo. -

l.1.* o*, o.r, nor.",a,r,, ,,n.r,arrurrrr,nrffin qqrfr.gq.d. {aqlll{6, fuFoml$q, $Tlg,

From the above facts, it is proved that the project "Vatika Aspiration"

in sector-888, Gurugram, Haryana has already been marketed and sold

which prima facia appears that M/s Vatika Limited has made false

representation and misl:ad the authority while obtaining the

registration of the projer:t called "Vatika Aspiration" in sec-888,

Gurugram.

Further, the authority has issued a show cause notice for revocation of

registration under sectionT(1) of the Real estate [Regulation and

Development) Act, 2016 rride notice no. RERA-GRG-572-2023 dated

03.02.2023 to the promoterr. The matter is fixed for 20,02.2023'

Proceedings
dated
20.02.2023

Sh. Uma Shankar Legal Con,sultant Sh. Naveen Vashishth and Sh. Pankai

Chandola are present on behalf of the promoter. A reply has been

submitted by the promoterr today. The same be examined and put up

on file. The matter to come up on 27.02.2023.

First Reply The promoter has submit the reply dated 20,02.2023 stating the

following mentioned belora'r:-

1. The Noticee Company i.€., M/s Vatika Limited had been

developing the real estate project known under the name and

style of 'Vatika India l\ext-2' Sector BB-8, Gurugram, which is duly

registered before the Haryana RERA vide Memo No'

HRERA/45 4/201,711,301 under the name of vatika Express city

(Xpressions for Phas,e-1). It is submitted that Vatika India Next-2

is a large township consisting o[ various projects. lt is a matter of

fact and record that the advertisement and sale, if any, were made

by the Noticee Comprany in the above-said Project. On 31 March

2OZZ,vide the Exprerssion of Interest the complainants Durga Das

Singla & Ankit Singla [complaint No. RERA-GRG-7875-2022) and

the complainants Meenu Singla & feensy Sharma [complaint No.

RERA-GRG-7876-20,1,2J had expressed their interest for a Plot

admeasuring 178.8 sq. yrds in the above-said township of the

Noticee ComPanY.

, That however, as Pliots admeasuring 178'8 Sq. yards were not

available in the said Proiect and plots of larger area were available,
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which were not acceptable to the said buyers as they did not have
the budget for the same. At that instance, the prospective buyers
got to know rabout the proposed development of the Noticee
Company in Sector 888 known under name and style of
'Aspirations' vvhich also form part of vatika lndia Next-2. The
prospective hruyers had approached the Noticee company
company to get their Plot shifted in the project'Aspirations'. After
detailed discussions, the said buyers were duly and rightfully
informed about the company's ongoing process of filing for the
Registration of the project, which was also duly done on
27.1,0.2022.

The said buyens were duly made aware of the provisions of the
Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, Z0'J.6, and were
communicated of the fact that no unit can be sold in the project
Aspirations until and unless the registration of the project is made
by Authority. It was only on this condition, that the buyers were
communicated in their letter dated 16 f une Z0ZZ that:
This letter is mere acknowledgement of the interest shown by the
applicant and not admission/acceptance by vatika or any of its
associate companies of any right/lien/charge of the applicant
against any property, being developed or proposed to be
developed by !'atika or any of its associate Companies.

The buyers were categorically told that the purchase in the project
Aspirations can only be made after the registration certificate has
been duly granted by the Authority.
That at this stage, it is pertinent to note that no advertisement or
sale has been made by the Noticee Company in regards to the
Project Aspirations before ?,3.L2.2022, i.e., the date of registration
of the Project vide Memo No. GGM/6SS/387 /Z0ZZ/L30. It is also
pertinent to mention that no Agreement for Sale/Builder Buyer
agreement has been executed between the parties and hence, no
sale has been made by the Noticee Company.

It is pertinent to mention here that the said transaction cannot be
said to be the sale, advertisement or marketing of the project as
the same was the transfer arising out of the some settlement
proposal with the Complainant-Allottee. The Noticee Company by
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no means had intention to take booking in the said project

"Aspiration" before registration of the project. The Noticee

Company had only proposed transfer the plot as a settlement and

was proposed to be done only upon the registration of the project.

Alternatively, the Noticee company further offered to refund the

amount paid by the c,omplainants along with interest. Thus, the

said transaction does not fall within the ambit of section 3 0f the

Real Estate [Regulatio:n and DevelopmentJ Act, 2016 for not being

the advertisement, market, book, sell or offer of sale etc'

It is to note herein thert as per the above provision, the promoter

is restrained from advertise, market, book, sell or offer for sale, or

invite persons to purchase in any manner, However, in the instant

case, the Noticee company is not selling, advertising or marketing

the said project but it is a settlement proposal between the parties

effect of which was to be fructified only upon registration of the

project before this Ld, AuthoritY.

The said proposal also does not fall within the ambit of the

definition of advertisement as provided under section 2 (b) of the

RERA Act, 2016. Ther relevant provision is reproduced herein for

ready reference:

2[b) "advertisemernt" means any document described

or issued as advertisement through any medium and

includes any notice, circular or other documents or

publicity in any form, informing persons about a real

estate project, or offering for sale of a plot, building or

apartment or inviting persons to purchase in any

manner such plot, building or apartment or to make

advances or deposits for such purposes;

That the said transaction between the Complainant and the

Noticee Company is not being covered by the above provision

as the definition ol'advertisement does not state anything about

proposed transfer between the parties. It is to note herein that

the Noticee company has not violated any provision of the

RERA Act.

9.
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That paymernts made by the Orr.rr-** *;,*;l
subject to ttre registration of the project. That the prospective 

]

buyers, knowing well about the registration status of the 
I

Project shoured their intent to still get an allotment in the i

project Aspiirafions post the attainment of the Registration
certificate. 'fhis is also evident from the fact that after the
allotment letter was not issued by the Noticee Company, as
such, the said buyers do not fall within the meaning of the
definition of 'allottee' under Section Z(d) of the Act.
That at this stage, it is pertinent to highlight that the
registration details of the project are public knowledge, and
available on the website of RERA. The buyers were completely
aware of ther fact of non-receipt of the registration certificate
yet choose to make the payments towards their interest in the
plot in the project,'Aspirations'.

12, That at this ;instance, it is pertinent to highlight that the relief,
sought by the complainants in complaint Nos, 7975/2ozz and
7876/2022;rre seeking possession of the alleged plot, That this
prima facie shows that the intent of the complainants to get the
possession in the Project Aspirations and the fact that they
were aware of the non-registration of the plot.

Sh, Jitendra Kumar (AR), uma Shankar [Advocate) and Venkat Rao

[Advocate) are present on behalf of the promoter.

The matter to come up on 02.03.2023.

Proiect Name- Aspiration
promoter Name_ M/s Vatika Limited

HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGUTATORY AUTHORITY GURUGRAM

10.

11,

Proceedings
dated
27.02.2023

Proceedings
dated
02.03.2023

Proceedings
dated
L3.03.2023

Sh. Pankaj Chandola (Counsel) and Uma Shankar
present on behalf of the promoter as the main counsel
the promoter are not available today.

On the request of the authorized persons, the matter
1.3.03.2023, No furthrer adjournment shall be granted.

[Advocate) are

as well as AR of

is adjourned to

sh, Pankaj chandola [counsel) and uma shankar [Advocate) are
present on behalf of the promoter as the main counsel as well as AR of
the promoter are not rysils[le today.

The matter is adjourned and to come up on 27.O3,ZO?3.
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Proceedings
dated
27.03.2023

t^-r"-rj *r"*la (Counsel) and Uma Shankar [Advocate) are

present on behalf of the promoter as the main counsel as well as AR of

the promoter are not available today,

The matter is adjourned and to come up on 17 '04'2023'

Proceedings
dated
17.04.2023

Sh, Pankaj Chandola [Counsel) and Uma Shankar (Advocate) are

present on behalf of the promoter as the main counsel as well as AR of

the promoter are not available today.

The matter is adjourned and to come up on 24.04.2023'

Proceedings
dated
24.04.2023

Sh. Pankaj Chandola (Counsel) and Uma Shankar [Advocate) are

present on behalf of the promoter as the main counsel as well as AR of

the promoter are not available today'

The matter is adjourned and to come up on 01.05.2023'

Proceedings
dated
01.05.2023

t* ,** ,r.-is,rative work [meeting of the authority at Panchkula),

the matter is adjourned to 15.05.2023'

Proceedings
dated
15.05.2023

Sh. Pankaj Chandola

present on behalf of

26.06.2023,

[Counsel) and Uma

the promoter. The

Shankar (Advocate) are

matter is adjourned to

Second

complaint
details

However, before proceeding further in the case it has come to the notice

of the office that another complaint dated 23.02.2023 submitted vide

dak receipt no.49479 by Mr. Jaspreet Singh is also pending. Regarding

the same project. The matter is placed before the authority for further

necessary directions.

Proceedings
dated
26.06.2023

Shri Virender Dhar, Jitender Singh and Rahul Johri, authorized

representatives on behalt of the promoter are present'

Shri. f aspreet Singh, complainant is also present.
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A copy of the complaint submitted by Sh. Jaspreet Singh dated
23.02.20?3 is handed over to the AR of the respondent for submitting
reply within a period of one week.
Matter to come up r)n 10.07.2023.

Ms. Prachi Singh, Planning Executive briefed about the facts of, the case.
sh' Pankaj chandola (counsel) and Uma Shankar (Advocate) are
present on behalf of the promoter on behalf of the promoter are
present,

Shri. Jaspreet Singh, complainant is also present,
The respondent requested that the main counsel i.e,, Advocate venkant
Rao is not availabler today and adjournment for 15 days, time may, be
granted. Request is allowed. The matter to come up on z4.o7.zoz3,

Ms, Deepik., r,rnnr ..,*.;
Mayank Grover[Advocate), Sh. yug Bhatia [Legal Associate of the
company) are presient on behalf of the promoter on behalf of the
promoter are present.

Shri. Jaspreet Singh complainant is also present.
The respondent recluested to the authority that the main counsel i.e.,
Advocate Venkant Rao is not avairable today and requested for
adjournment for 15 days. The same is allowed and one last opportunity
of hearing is given to the respondent. The matter to come up on
14.08,2023.

The matter is adjourned to 28.08.2023,

Ms. Prachi singh, Plarnning Executive briefed about the facts of the case.
Sh. venket Rao (Ad'izocate) and uma Shankar (Advocate) are presenr
on behalf of the promoter. second Reply filed dated 06.07.zoz3 by rhe i

promoter in response to show cause notice dated 03.oz.2oz3 for l

submitting the false information is placed on record and is being I

examined.

The complainant is not present. one final opportunity is given to the
complainant to appelar on the next date of the hearing,
Therefore, the matter is adjourned to 18.09.2023.

Proceedings
dated
L0.07.2023

Proceedings
dated
24.07.2023

Proceedings
dated
24.07.2023

Proceedings
dated
28.08.2023
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dated

,*t*r"rtt r'-"",rt -M;. t *;il; 
I
I

sh. Mayank Grover (Proxy Advocate) on behalf of Sh. Venket Rao and 
I

.aala\ ar.a nraoant ^n lrohclf nf tho rrrnmntlrr I18.09.2023 Uma Shankar (Advocate) ar:e present on behalf of the promoter.

Shri. f aspreet Singh, complainant is also present.

The respondent requested for adjournment for short time vide email

dated 16.09.2023 to the authority that the main counsel i.e., Advocate

Venkant Rao is not available today. The same is allowed and further, no

more opportunity of hearirrg is given to the respondent. The matter to

come up on 09.10.2023.

on behalf of the

ln the present case there are two proceeclings going on before this Authority against

promoter M/s Vatika Ltct, with respect to a notice issued under section 3[1) of the Act of

2016 vide No.RERA-GRG-3987-2021 dated 29.09.2021 and notice under section 7 fbr

revocation of registration vide No. RERA-GRG-572-2023 dated 03.02.2023' Both the issues

;rre interconnected as it l-ras con're to the notice of the Authority that the promoter violated

section 3 of the Act by allotment of plots under garb of expression of interest/adjustment to

certain persons in the project called Vatika Aspiration, Sector 8B-8, Gurugram before its

registration with the AuthoritY.

In compliance of the above issued show cause notice under section 3(1J of the Act of

'291.6,the promoter submitted the application for registration under section 4 of the Act ibid

dated 27.10,2022.

During the registration proceedings dated 23.1.2.2022 the promoter submitted an

affidavit duly signed by one of its directors Sh. Brij Kishore Singh to the effect that land /unit

in the proposecl project to be registered to the effect that "No advertisement and sale of any

ttlit of the said project has been made for which registration under section 4 of the Real Estate

t3
utive

Proceeding of the day rlated 09.L0.2023

Ms. Prachi Sirtgh, Planning Executive briefled about the facts of the case.
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(Regulation and Development) Act, 20L6 read with Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Rule,2017 has been sought". On the basis of the above affidavit the project was

registered vide IIC No. 130 of 2022 dated 23.1,2.2022. l-lowever, subsequently it came to

notice of the Authority in two complains that the promoter had actually allotted/promised

to allot certain plots in 3 number of cases in the project Vatil<a Aspirations, Sector-B8 Il

before registration and thereby violated serction 3 as well as became liable for action under

section 7 of the Act for giving misleading affidavit.

Although the promoter states that no allotments/sale as such were made through

any advertisement/marketing or inviting applications and the proposed allotment to the

complainants was only through adjustment from one project to another proposed project,

the reply of the promoter is not found satisfactory since the promoter went on issue

cancellation letters to the complainant in complaint No7B75 and7B76 of 2022 within 05

days of registration of the project which clearly mentions the name of the project as Vatika

Aspiration, Sector BB B. The parties were heard on various dates and after going through

the response filed by the promoter as well as hearing the parties, the Authority has reached

the conclusion that the promoter has violated section 3 of,the Regal Estate (Regulation and

DevelopmentJ Act, 2076 and subsequently section 7of the Act by giving a misleading

affidavit at the time of registration.

In view olthe above, the Authority'hereby imposes a penalty of Rs. 25 lal<hs on the

promoter under section 59 and 60 of the Act for contravention of section 3, 4 and 7 of the

Act of 2016.The penalty amount shall be deposited by the promoter in the Authority within

a period of forty five days"

Matter to come up on 04.12.2023 for compliance,

\l-
an) (Viiay l(rfl6ar Goyal)

Member, HARERA




